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BEFORE THE HEARING EXAMINER 

FOR CITY OF VANCOUVER 

 

In the Matter of the Application of  ) NO. PRJ-145594/ LUP-58874 

      ) 

      ) 

Otak, Inc.     )  Columbia Palisades Subdivision 

      ) 

      ) 

For Approval of a Subdivision  )  FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS, 

      )  AND DECISION 

      ) 

 

 

SUMMARY OF DECISION  

The requested preliminary plat to allow the subdivision of 84.2 acres into 90 lots for a 

development of 74 single-family residential lots, one multifamily lot, 15 commercial lots, and 

seven tracts to be developed with a sanitary sewer pump station, an amphitheater, an overlook 

park with a trail, open space, and a “pedestrian spine” and public access easement, is 

APPROVED subject to conditions. 

 

SUMMARY OF RECORD 

Request: 

Otak, Inc. requested approval of a preliminary plat to subdivide 84.2 acres into 90 lots for 74 

detached single-family residential lots, one multifamily lot, and 15 commercial lots.  Also 

proposed are seven tracts to be developed with a sanitary sewer pump station, an amphitheater, 

an overlook park with a trail, open space, and a “pedestrian spine” and public access easement.  

The subject property is located at the intersection of SE 192nd Avenue and SE Brady Road in 

Vancouver, Washington. 

 

Hearing Date: 

The Vancouver Hearing Examiner held an open record hearing on the application on  

April 6, 2017. 

 

Testimony: 

At the open record hearing, the following individuals presented testimony under oath:  

 

Jon Wagner, Senior Planner 

Li Alligood, Applicant Representative 

Steve Torve 

Joel Stirling 
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Exhibits: 

At the open record hearing the following exhibits were admitted in the record: 

 

1. Staff report, dated March 29, 2017 

 

2. Vicinity map, Affidavits of Mailing and Posting 

 

3. Land Use Application - Preliminary Land Division 

 

4. Critical areas permit applications 

 

5. Reduced plan set 

 

6. Applicant narratives 

 

7. Traffic Impact Study, prepared by DKS, dated November 2016 

 

8. Tree Plan Recommendations, prepared by Teragan & Associates, Inc., dated  

December 13, 2016 

 

9. Critical areas report, dated November 2016 

 

10. Interim Report of Geotechnical Engineering Services, prepared by GeoDesign, Inc., dated 

November 7, 2016 

 

11. Preliminary Stormwater Report, prepared by Otak, Inc., dated December 2016 

 

12. Draft Memorandum regarding Lighting Analysis, prepared by DKS, dated  

October 21, 2016 

 

13. Letter from Clark County Public Health, dated November 3, 2016 

 

14. Council Resolution M-3904 Approving Master Plan for Columbia Palisades, dated 

September 16, 2016 

 

15. Trip and Traffic Impact Fee Calculation Worksheet, dated March 28, 2017 

 

16. Request for Utility Services PIR-54636, completed July 13, 2016 

 

17. Email from Suzan K. Heglin, dated February 9, 2017 

 

18. Planning Staff’s hearing PowerPoint presentation, submitted April 6, 2017 

 

19. Memorandum from Li Alligood to Hearing Examiner, dated April 6, 2017 
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20. Email from Tracy Tuntland, City of Vancouver Engineering Services, to Li Alligood and 

Jon Wagner, dated April 3, 2017 

 

21. Email from Brent Davis to Jon Wagner, Clark County Community Development, dated 

March 30, 2017 

 

22. Letter from Physician Homeowners of Grand Ridge and Knight’s Point Neighborhoods 

to Robert Maul, City of Camas, dated March 23, 2017  

 

23. Email from Holly Jacobs, dated March 23, 2017; response email from Ryan Lopossa, 

dated April 5, 2017 

 

24. Email from Li Alligood, dated April 7, 2017, with attached Letter of Concurrence from 

Washington State Department of Natural Resources  

 

25. Print out of Valley View Estate Subdivision site information, submitted by Joel Stirling  

 

26. Email from Li Alligood to Ryan Lopossa and Jon Wagner regarding Response to 

Physicians’ Letter, dated April 7, 2017 

 

27. Applicant’s requested amendment to recommended conditions to address phasing, timely 

submitted April 12, 2017 

 

28. City Transportation Staff response to requested revised conditions, timely submitted 

April 12, 2017 

 

Upon consideration of the testimony and exhibits admitted in the record, the Hearing Examiner 

enters the following findings and conclusions: 

 

FINDINGS 

1. The Applicant requested approval of a preliminary plat to subdivide 84.2 acres into 90 

lots for 74 detached single-family residential lots, including 50 standard lots and 24 

“narrow” lots, one multifamily lot to contain 72 apartment units, 15 commercial lots, and 

seven tracts to be developed with infrastructure and amenities.  The proposed tracts 

include:  Tract A, a sanitary sewer pump station to be dedicated to the City of Vancouver; 

Tract B, a park and amphitheater tract; Tract C, a trail connection to The Overlook; Tract 

D, an overlook park; Tract E, Open Space; and Tracts G and H, the “Pedestrian Spine”.  

In addition, a public access easement would be dedicated for the planned “Lower Trail” 

at the time of construction.  The commercial lots are proposed to be developed with retail 

uses, hotel, and general office uses.  The subject property is located at the intersection of 

SE 192nd Avenue and SE Brady Road, in Vancouver, Washington.
1
   

Exhibits 1, 3, 5, 6, and 10.   

                                                 
1
 The legal description of the subject property is a portion of the west one-half of Section 8, Township 1 North, 

Range 3 East, W.M.; also known as Assessor Parcel 126936000.  Exhibit 1.  
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2. The project is located in the Riverview Gateway subarea and is subject to City Ordinance 

No. M-3911, which was adopted on February 2, 2009 and included the Riverview 

Gateway Subarea Plan, the addition of Vancouver Municipal Code (VMC) 20.680, and 

the Riverview Gateway Design Guidelines.  Exhibit 1. 

 

3. A pre-application conference was conducted on August 28, 2015.  On September 19, 

2016, the Vancouver City Council approved the master plan through Council Resolution 

No. M-3904.  The subdivision application was submitted December 16, 2016 and deemed 

to be complete on January 23, 2017.  Exhibit 1.    

 

4. The subject property is zoned Riverview Gateway Plan District (RGX) and has 

Comprehensive Plan land use map designations of Urban Lower Density residential and 

Community Commercial.  The Riverview Gateway Plan District is intended to be 

developed with a mix of detached single-family, townhome, and multifamily residential; 

commercial; office; retail; hotel; parks; and open space.  Surrounding land uses include 

large-lot residential along the Columbia River to the south (zoned 4 and R15) and single-

family residential development on newer, smaller lots to the north, east, and northwest, 

with various density zoning.  Area west of SE 192nd Avenue is zoned RGX and 

developed with an active quarry.  The subject property abuts the Camas City limits to the 

east.  State Route 14 (SR14) is south of the site, with the Columbia River south of the 

highway.  Exhibits 1, 2, 6, and 18.  A graphic depicting the approved Riverview Gateway 

Master Plan is in the record at Exhibit 6, page 2, Figure 1.   

 

5. The RGX zoning designation is to is intended to guide private development in a way that 

can help realize the community’s vision for the Riverview Gateway quarry areas; provide 

clear objectives for those embarking on the planning or design of projects in the quarry 

areas; and ensure that each project fits with its neighbors and within the subarea.  

Vancouver Municipal Code (VMC) 20.680.010. 

 

6. The 84.2-acre subject property, commonly known as the WSDOT quarry, is currently 

vacant.  The entire site has been excavated for mineral extraction except for a swath of 

mature vegetation along the east boundary, which coincides with the course of an 

unnamed, intermittent stream that is tributary to the Columbia River.  The stream is 

regulated pursuant to the Vancouver critical areas ordinance.  Clark County GIS indicates 

the subject property is not part of an existing recorded subdivision.  Exhibits 1, 6, and 18; 

Site view. 

 

7. The proposed 90 lots and seven tracts would be developed in three phases.  Phase 1A 

involves all of the land area included in the subject property on the northwest, southwest, 

and southeast corners of the SE Brady Road and SE 192nd Avenue intersection, proposed 

Street A (connecting Brady and 192nd Avenue within the property), a portion of 

proposed Street C, and all of the site area north and east of Street A that is excluded from 

Phase 1B.  Phase 1B includes development of all of the residential units, proposed Street 

E, proposed Street D, the remainder of proposed Street C, and proposed Street F.  Phase 2 

includes the remainder of the overall site, surrounded by Street A, Brady, and 192nd 
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Avenue.  Exhibit 6. 

 

8. Pursuant to the adopted zoning development standards in the Riverview Gateway Master 

Plan, the RGX zone does not require a minimum lot area, width, or depth, and up to 

100% lot coverage is permitted.  Front and rear yard setbacks of ten feet are required to 

be provided for areas adjacent to residential zoning, but are otherwise not required.  Side 

yard setbacks of five feet are required adjacent to residential zoning.  Maximum allowed 

building height ranges from 35 to 75 feet.  Parcels utilizing structured parking are 

required to provide 10% of the site area in landscaping, while those not using structured 

parking must provide 15% of the lot area in landscaping.  VMC 20.430.040.  The 

proposed lots comply with the development standards for the RGX zone.  The tallest 

building would be five stories and would not exceed 75 feet in height.  The proposed lots 

range from approximately 8,800 square feet to 5.45 acres in size.  Lots 83 and 84 would 

be served by a 15-foot wide flag, requiring reciprocal easements covering access to the 

two lots.  All other lots would have more than 20 feet of street frontage.  Twenty-three 

narrow lots are proposed for townhome development near the southeast corner of the 

project.  Lots 11 through 15 and 17 through 34 are proposed to range from 30 to 

approximately 40 feet in width.  Compliance with the narrow lot development standards 

at VMC 20.927.040 would be reviewed during the site plan review process after land use 

approval.  All lots abutting SE 192nd Avenue (a primary arterial) and SE Brady Road (a 

minor arterial) would have lot depths in excess of 100 feet.  Side lot lines run at right 

angles to the adjacent streets.  Each lot would be served by public water, sewer, and 

storm drainage facilities.  Compliance with setback, lot coverage, building height, 

parking, and landscaping requirements would be reviewed at time of building permit 

application.  Exhibits 1, 3, 5, and 6. 

 

9. The proposed single-family and multi-dwelling residential units, general office, and 

commercial lodging (hotel/motel) uses proposed are allowed outright in the RGX zone, 

pursuant to VMC Table 20.430.030 – 1.  The proposed retail uses are allowed outright 

subject to the provisions of footnote 46, which limits retail uses to 50,000 square feet in 

total floor space, unless included in a mixed use building with other uses accounting for 

at least 20 percent of floor space and in full compliance with Riverview Plan District 

Design Guidelines (VMC 20.680).  Per footnote 44, all uses in the RGX zone are subject 

to provisions of Riverview Gateway Plan District Standards.  Site plan application review 

for each non-residential development would include review for compliance with the RGX 

development standards.  Exhibit 1. 

 

10. The plat would access the public road network via SE 192nd Avenue and SE Brady 

Road.  No direct driveway access would be taken from SE 192nd Avenue or SE Brady 

Road (arterials), unless no other access is available; all driveways would connect to the 

proposed streets within the development.  No alleys or lots with alley access are 

proposed, and aside from flag Lots 83 and 84, shared driveways are not proposed.  The 

overall street design complies with the Riverview Gateway Subarea Plan.  There is a 

potential for residential development within the City of Camas’ jurisdiction directly to the 

east of the Columbia Palisades project.  To provide connectivity and improve circulation 

in the area, the Applicant shall extend the proposed east/west leg of Street E to the 
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eastern property line of the Master Plan development to provide for a future connection to 

the City of Camas development underway to the northeast.  Exhibits 1, 5, and 6. 

 

11. Southeast 192nd Avenue is designated as a principal arterial.  The existing roadway along 

the subject property’s frontage includes asphalt roadway, curb, gutter, detached 

sidewalks, planter strip, ADA ramps, street lighting, and storm drainage.  Brady Road is 

designated a four-lane minor arterial.  The existing road along the property frontage of 

Brady Road includes asphalt roadway only.  Any substandard portions of the public right-

of-way along the site frontage would be required to be brought up to current standards, 

such as width and improvements including street lighting.  Pursuant to VMC 11.80.100 

B, Brady Road is subject to a street cut prohibition through the summer of 2019, due to a 

chip and fog treatment done in 2014.  The Applicant submitted a road modification 

request to allow cutting into Brady Road for the installation of utilities, frontage 

improvements, and a new roundabout intersection.  The road modification request would 

be processed in conjunction with the review of the civil plans if the plat is approved.  

Exhibit 1. 

 

12. Proposed Street A would provide east/west connection to SE 192nd Avenue and 

north/south connection to SE Brady Road.  It would be classified as a three-lane collector 

arterial, which requires a minimum 70 feet full width right-of-way and 46 feet paved 

street full width.  The Applicant proposes on-street parking on both sides of Street A, 

which would require approval of a road modification request which has been submitted 

and would be processed in conjunction with the review of the civil plans.   

Exhibits 1 and 5.   

 

13. Proposed Streets C, D, and E create a loop/cul-de-sac running north/south along the 

eastern property line and east/west along the top of the bluff.  Loop/cul-de-sac streets 

require a minimum 50 feet width right-of-way and 28 feet paved street width.  The 

project proposes curb-tight sidewalks along a portion of Street E, which would require 

approval of a road modification request; the request has been submitted and would be 

processed in conjunction with the review of the civil plans.  Exhibits 1 and 5. 

 

14. Pursuant to VMC 11.80.070.C.7, the maximum allowed length for cul-de-sac streets is 

600 feet.  Proposed Streets D and E, which are connected, exceed this length.  The City 

issued a road modification approval allowing Streets D and E to exceed the maximum 

length on September 14, 2016.  Exhibits 1 and 5.   

 

15. Pursuant to VMC 20.320.070, blocks may not exceed 1,300 feet in length between street 

lines unless adjacent to arterial streets or unless a previous adjacent layout or 

topographical conditions justify exception.  Proposed Street D along the east boundary is 

approximately 1,580 feet long, and proposed Street E along the north boundary is 

approximately 1,415 feet long.  These street lengths were reviewed by the Transportation 

Department at the time of development of the Columbia Gateway Subarea Plan and 

through approval of the Columbia Palisades Master Plan and were found to be adequate.  

Exhibits 1 and 5.   
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16. The Applicant submitted a professionally prepared transportation impact analysis (TIA), 

dated November 2016.  Trip generation rates were based on the Institute of 

Transportation Engineers (ITE) Trip Generation Manual using single-family detached, 

apartment, and townhome land use codes.  The TIA determined that the project would 

generate 1,106 new average daily trips, including 86 AM peak and 109 PM peak hour 

trips.  This trip projection estimate was consistent with the trip volumes generated during 

review of the master plan.  Transportation Staff indicated that the submitted 

documentation fulfilled the City’s concurrency analysis requirements.  In the existing 

condition, SE 192nd Avenue between SR14 and NE 18th Street is designated as a 

Category 1 Concurrency corridor, which means that the corridor is operating at or above 

the City’s adopted level of service (LOS) standard.  The project’s 86 new AM peak and 

109 new PM peak hour trips are not anticipated to cause the corridor to drop below the 

adopted LOS standard.  The project is located within the Cascade Subarea, which requires 

transportation impact fees of $223 per trip.  Final transportation impact fees would be 

determined based on the trip generation report submitted with the individual applications.  

Exhibits 1 and 7. 

 

17. The TIA recommended several off-site improvements to mitigate the traffic impacts of 

the proposal, including:  

 

 SE 192
nd

 Avenue/north site access:  addition of a media break and un-

signalized access to allow right-in, right-out and left-in access to the site;  

 SE 192
nd

 Avenue/SE Brady Road:  addition of a second westbound left-turn 

lane and associated traffic signal improvements; and 

 SE Brady Road/site access (700 feet east of 192nd Avenue): installation of a 

roundabout. 

 

Exhibits 1 and 7. 

 

18. In the southeast corner of the site where the townhomes are planned, the proposal includes 

nine guest parking spaces, five along the north side of Street F and four head-in stalls 

north of the intersection of Streets F and G, which would be improved to City parking lot 

standards.  The common parking areas would be maintained by a homeowner’s 

association.  Exhibits 1 and 5. 

 

19. Per VMC 20.320.070.d.2, blocks over 800 feet in length must be provided with a 

pedestrian/bicycle path through the middle of the block for public convenience and safety 

when required by the transportation manager; and where conditions require blocks longer 

than 1,200 feet in length, two pedestrian/bicycle ways are required.  As noted previously, 

Streets D and E exceed 800 feet without an intervening break.  There are no streets 

proposed to parallel these streets, and topography does not allow pedestrian/bicycle paths 

to connect from Streets D and E to the mixed use areas proposed downslope.  City 

Transportation reviewed the lack of pedestrian/bicycle paths for Streets D and E and 

determined the proposed design is acceptable.  Exhibit1. 
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20. In addition to sidewalks on all proposed streets, pedestrian circulation would be provided 

via trail connections between the existing Overlook Park and the cul-de-sac at the 

western terminus of Street E.  Tracts G and H, in Phase 2, would also be developed with 

pedestrian facilities, connecting Street A with the SE 192nd Avenue/SE Brady 

intersection.  Exhibits 1 and 5. 

 

21. The Applicant submitted a professionally prepared preliminary stormwater report.  There 

are no existing stormwater facilities on or adjacent to the site to receive discharge of 

runoff generated by proposed improvements.  The report indicated that there are limited 

areas on-site that would support infiltration of runoff.  The proposal includes both private 

and public stormwater facilities, to be kept separate to the extent possible.  Due to 

topographic constraints in the areas proposed for single- and multifamily development, it 

is likely that at least one combined public/private stormdrainage facility would be 

required.  The City would allow this provided that all private runoff is first treated by 

privately owned and maintained runoff treatment facilities and that appropriate 

maintenance agreements are recorded.  After review of the stormwater report and plans, 

City Staff determined that the requirements of the stormwater ordinance can be satisfied. 

Final stormwater plans and hydrology reports would be required for each future phase.  

Exhibits 1 and 11. 

 

22. The Applicant submitted an interim geotechnical engineering services report to provide 

general geotechnical recommendations for earthwork related to road, utility, and drainage 

systems and to recommend setbacks from geotechnical hazards on the site resulting from 

the former quarry use.  The interim report concluded that infiltration is generally feasible 

to address stormwater runoff from proposed improvements.  The report provided general 

recommendations related to foundations, retaining structures, the wall supporting Street 

E, drainage, pavement, setbacks from natural and engineered slopes on-site, fill for 

construction of Street D, site preparation, and earthwork.  The report emphasized that 

geotechnical evaluation would be needed for individual sites prior to construction.  

Future geotechnical analysis must be performed by a Washington State licensed 

engineering geologist (LEG) and a Washington State licensed professional engineer (PE) 

specializing in geotechnical engineering.  Prior to the issuance of civil plan approval, the 

Applicant shall demonstrate compliance with the recommendations set forth in the 

interim report or subsequent geotechnical analysis.  Exhibits 1 and 10.  

 

23. All proposed lots would connect to City of Vancouver municipal water and sewer utilities, 

consistent with comments submitted by Clark County indicating municipal utility 

connections would be required.  The Applicant’s submitted information indicates City 

requirements for water and sewer connections can be met.  Final civil engineering plans 

would be required to be submitted for review and approval by the City.  Water and sewer 

lines, hydrants, water meters, or other utilities installed outside of the public right-of-way 

would require dedication of easements prior to final plat approval.  Pursuant to the 

provisions of Title 14, the project must provide a 15-foot wide stormwater easement 

along the western side of the stream within the project boundaries.  Exhibits 1, 5, 6, 13, 

16, and 20. 
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24. The stream to the east of the site discharges into the Columbia River; approximately 300 

linear feet of stream length are within the subject property, and the rest is off-site.  Of the 

approximately 1,800 feet where the channel parallels the site, the southernmost 650 feet 

were at one point designated salmon habitat; the northern reach of the drainage was not 

salmon habitat designated.  Such a stream meets the definition of a Fish and Wildlife 

Habitat Conservation area due to providing habitat for federally listed species.  The areas 

regulated by the City’s critical areas ordinance (CAO) include the land from the ordinary 

high water mark to a specified distance as measured horizontally in each direction:  a 

riparian management area (RMA) is adjacent to the regulated waterbody, and a riparian 

buffer (RB) is adjacent to the outer edge of the RMA.  Pursuant to the CAO, a seasonal 

stream less than five feet wide that provides salmon habitat requires an RMA 100 feet 

wide and a RB 75 feet wide; while a seasonal stream less five feet wide without fish 

habitat that connects to another surface water requires an RMA of 100 feet and a RB of 

25 feet.  VMC 20.740.110-1. 

 

25. Due to site topography and configuration, grading and other earthwork would impact 

approximately 0.48 acres of RMA and 0.96 acres of RB.  Proposed mitigation includes 

1.63 acres of enhancement to RMA and RB not impacted by the proposal and another 

1.28 acres of restoration to the areas disturbed, for a total of 2.91 acres of mitigation, 

which exceeds the minimum required.  Using the Clark County Riparian Habitat Field 

Rating Form, the Applicant’s critical areas report calculated that the habitat function 

rating of the area in pre-development condition is 35 out of a possible 72, while after 

mitigation, the habitat function rating would be 42 out of 72, showing no net loss of 

function.  Plantings would be monitored annually for at least five years and a monitoring 

report prepared.  Exhibit 9.   

 

26. The Applicant’s critical areas study was reviewed by the City’s third party reviewer, who 

concluded that a small portion of the proposed RMA reduction does not comply with 

VMC 20.740.110.C.2.c in one small area adjacent to proposed lots 42, 43, and 44.  

However, he concluded that the existing condition and habitat loss from gravel mining 

activity justifies a reduction of the RMA and RB pursuant to VMC 20.740.110.A.1.e(A).  

The reviewer concluded that the proposed RMA restoration satisfies mitigation 

requirements for the allowed reductions, and that the RB standards are satisfied.   

Exhibit 21. 

 

27. Of note, in January 2017, Washington State Department of Natural Resources issued a 

Water Type Modification determination that reclassified the entire stream as seasonal 

non-fish bearing because the watercourse did not meet the definition of WAC 222-16-

031.  Exhibit 24.  Without providing habitat for salmon, the watercourse is no longer 

considered a Fish and Wildlife Habitat Conservation Area and its entire length is subject 

to the 100-foot RMA and 25-foot RB.  VMC 20.740.110-1.  The critical areas report and 

mitigation proposed were based on the higher classification; the area of RB affected is 

therefore smaller than reported in that documentation.  Documentation of the water type 

modification was offered at hearing by Applicant representatives who did not seek to 

amend the amount of mitigation proposed based on the new, more accurate status of the 

stream.  Exhibits 9 and 24; Alligood Testimony. 
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28. The project would create a 14,280 square-foot park near the intersection of Streets D and 

E.  In addition, a total of 1,012,584 square feet (approximately 23.25 acres) of protected 

open space is proposed; this area includes the center of the site comprised of steep slopes 

from natural topographic and former mining activities.  The Applicant proposes to 

landscape these areas and provide trails.  Park impact fees assessed for future residences 

would be used for the acquisition of new parklands and improvements to existing parks.  

Exhibits 1 and 5. 

 

29. The subject property is located in service area of the Camas School District (District).  

Planning Staff determined that students residing in the plat would attend Prune Hill 

Elementary (4600 Northeast Garfield Street, approximately four miles from the project), 

Skyridge Middle School (5220 Northwest Parker Street, approximately 2.5 miles from 

the project), and Camas High School (26900 SE 15th Street, approximately four miles 

from the project).  There are currently no school bus stops in the area.  It is anticipated 

that school bus stops would be provided by the District.  Impacts to District facilities 

would be mitigated through a per-lot school impact fee, paid at the time of building 

permit issuance.  Exhibit 1.  

 

30. C-TRAN is the transit service provider in Clark County.  C-TRAN submitted comments 

indicating that, while there are no routes that currently provide service to the Riverview 

Gateway area, the site’s location at the interchange of SR-14 and SE 192nd Avenue, as 

well as the compact mixed-use development proposed, provides a great opportunity for 

future transit connections to other regional urban areas and destinations, possibly 

including a park and ride facility.  Such a facility could serve residents, shoppers, or 

entertainment uses in the evening and commuting workers during the day.  Compact and 

coordinated mixed-use development at the site would be conducive to transit use and 

should enhance the local transit market.  Exhibit 1, citing Riverview Gateway Subarea 

Plan report, page 32. 

 

31. Subdivisions are subject to the tree and vegetation management provisions contained in 

VMC Chapter 20.770, Tree Conservation.  The Applicant submitted a professionally 

prepared tree plan.  The tree consultant found 581 trees within the east and southeast 

portions of the site associated with the ravine and creek.  Of these, approximately 113 

would be retained and the rest removed.  The retained trees equate to 472 tree units.  The 

net site area of 57.42 acres requires 1,723 tree units, which means plantings comprising 

1,251 tree units would be required.  The City’s Urban Forester reviewed the submitted 

tree plan and found that it can meet or exceed the tree conservation standards.  Tree plans 

would be required for each development within the plat, and final compliance with tree 

conservation standards would be reviewed during the site plan review process.  Exhibits 

1, 5, and 8. 

 

32. In order to demonstrate compliance with the requirements of VMC Title 14.24, the 

Applicant submitted a preliminary erosion control plan which demonstrates the project 

can satisfy the requirements of the ordinance.  The project site has been extensively 

disturbed by quarry operations; there is little vegetation on-site.  The site’s steep slopes 

are proposed to be avoided during construction.  A Department of Ecology Construction 
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Stormwater General Permit would be required.  Final erosion/sedimentation control plans 

would be required for each future phase of construction.  Exhibit 1.   

 

33. The subject property is within an area designated as Level A for probability of discovery 

of archeological resources.  The majority of the site has been significantly disturbed, with 

the exception of the eastern and northern areas.  An archeological predetermination report 

was submitted and reviewed with no additional review required.  Consistent with VMC 

Title 20.710, Planning Staff recommended the plat be conditioned to include an 

inadvertent discovery plan as a note on the final plat to protect cultural, historic, or 

archeological artifacts that may be discovered during earth work.  Exhibit 1. 

 

34. In its review of the proposal, the Vancouver Fire Department identified the need for a 

separate and specific fire response site plan, including the following: fire lane boundaries, 

width, turning radii, gates across fire lanes, and required turn-arounds; fire lane signage 

and striping consistent with emergency access standards; fire hydrants, mains, fire 

department connections for fire sprinkler systems, and underground fire sprinkler supply 

mains into building; location of fire sprinkler riser rooms and fire alarm control panels 

(facp); location of knox-box if known; and known hazards or obstructions to fire 

emergency response (overhead power lines, outdoor hazardous storage, etc.).  The Fire 

Department reviewed the proposed project and determined that, with conditions, it can 

meet the requirements of VMC Title 16 and the International Fire Code.  Recommended 

conditions would require, among other items:  installation of the required hydrants and 

ongoing maintenance of emergency vehicle access.  Exhibit 1. 

 

35. Pursuant to the State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA), the City of Vancouver assumed 

the role of lead agency for review of the project’s environmental impacts.  After review of 

the Applicant’s environmental checklist and application materials, the SEPA Responsible 

Official issued a notice of application and mitigated determination of non-significance 

(MDNS) on July 12, 2016.  Notice of application was published in The Columbian and 

mailed to the surrounding property owners on March 3, 2017 and was posted on the 

premises on March 3, 2017.  The final MDNS was issued January 19, 2017, with an appeal 

period ending February 2, 2017.  No appeals were filed and the MDNS became final.  

Exhibits 1 and 2. 

 

36. Suzan K. Heglin submitted an email on February 9, 2017 expressing concerns regarding 

runoff, privacy, light pollution, and traffic.  Exhibits 1 and 17.  A group of doctors living 

in the Grand Ridge and Knight’s Pointe neighborhoods in Camas submitted concerns that 

the proposed development would adversely impact emergency services travel times, 

especially as it is expected to begin construction at substantially the same time as a 

Camas School District high school campus project in the same area.  These health care 

providers requested special consideration of their responsibility to attend medical 

emergencies in a timely manner when making construction arrangements that will affect 

travel on Payne/18th Avenue and SE Brady Road and requested advance notification of 

delays on these roads.  Exhibit 22.  Public comment was submitted by a land use 

planner/civil engineer working on the nearby project in Camas known as Valley View 

Estates, the site of which touches the northeast corner of the subject property where 
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proposed Street E would stub off-site to the east.  This gentleman offered support for the 

proposal and requested that the design team coordinate with his team to facilitate efficient 

road, utility, and drainage improvements.  Stirling Testimony; Exhibit 25.  Finally, 

another neighboring land owner from the Breckenridge neighborhood in Camas 

expressed concerns about the safety of existing residents (especially children) when 

Street E extends to the east, concerns for habitat and water quality in the stream with the 

proposed tree removal, and also asked how tall the homes on the ridge would be.  Torve 

Testimony. 

 

37. In response to public comment, City Staff acknowledged the tree removal and noted that 

tree conservation ordinance standards would be met and that all disturbances within the 

critical area and buffer (the RMA and RB) would be restored and mitigated in excess of 

the minimum requirements of the City code.  Planning Staff noted that all stormwater 

would be managed within the site and not allowed to flow off-site in a manner capable of 

harming adjacent properties.  Low impact development techniques would be 

implemented to keep stormwater within each lot.  While the habitat in the stream RMA 

and RB is significant and would be maintained, it is not priority habitat and there are not 

requirements for its retention.  The underlying property is zoned for urban densities.  

Wagner Testimony.  With regard to safety concerns about the stub of Street E at the 

northeast corner of the site, City Transportation Staff noted that connection to off-site 

roadways was always included in the master plan, which has already undergone extensive 

public processes and approvals.  Connectivity is necessary and beneficial, especially 

where there is topography.  Transportation Staff also noted that the department is aware 

of the Valley View Estates project and is happy to facilitate coordination between the 

projects for efficiency.  Transportation Staff stated that the emergency services access 

concerns would be brought to the attention of construction inspection staff so that the 

concerns could be accommodated during construction.  Lopossa Testimony; Exhibit 23. 

 

38. With regard to the public comment about privacy and light pollution concerns, an 

Applicant representative noted that the commenter’s property is across SR14, and the 

nearest proposed residence within the project to hers would be half a mile distant.  

Pertaining to safety of Breckenridge residents, this representative noted that the 

connecting road would continue up into Valley View Estates and not travel through 

Breckenridge.  Ed Freeman Testimony.  The Applicant representative stated that the 

maximum residence height permitted on the lots at the top of the bluff would be 35 feet, 

but that it would be up to individual builders to determine final heights.  She also 

reiterated that all lots would be infiltrating runoff.  Alligood Testimony. 

 

39. Based on a review of the record including public comment, Planning Staff submitted the 

position that the proposal would comply with Comprehensive Plan goals and policies by 

providing new commercial development and housing units at the density anticipated by 

the zoning code; developing the infrastructure necessary to serve the units; paying impact 

fees for schools, parks, and transportation; and by demonstrating compliance with 

applicable codes and laws.  Planning Staff recommended approval of the project subject 

to the conditions recommended in the staff report.  Exhibit 1; Wagner Testimony. 
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40. At hearing, an Applicant representative requested changes to the timing of required 

infrastructure improvements based on an apparent misunderstanding about the timing of 

phasing.  The record was held open to allow the Applicant to submit line by line 

proposed revisions to the recommended conditions, which were timely submitted.  

Alligood Testimony; Exhibit 27.  City Staff agreed to the revisions.  Exhibit 28.   

 

 

CONCLUSIONS 

Jurisdiction: 

Per Vancouver Municipal Code 20.210.020 Table 20.210-1, preliminary subdivisions are Type III 

development applications, which are decided by the Hearing Examiner.   

 

Subdivision Criteria for Review: 

Pursuant to VMC 20.320.040, to obtain approval of a preliminary subdivision, the Applicant 

must demonstrate compliance with all of the following criteria: 

 

A.   Public facilities provision.  Appropriate provisions to the extent necessary to mitigate 

an impact of the development have been made for transportation, water, storm 

drainage, erosion control and sanitary sewage disposal methods that are consistent 

with the City’s current ordinances, standards and plans; 

 

B.  Proposed improvements.  Appropriate provisions have been made for proposed 

streets, alleys and public ways, utilities and other improvements that are consistent 

with the City’s current ordinances, standards and plans, and Department of Health 

and/or Washington State Department of Transportation standards and plans, where 

applicable; 

 

C.  Open space and dedications.  Appropriate provisions to the extent necessary to 

mitigate an impact of the development have been made for open space, parks, 

schools, dedications, easements and reservations; 

 

D.  Physical characteristics.  The design of the proposed short subdivision or subdivision 

site has taken into consideration the physical features of the site, including but not 

limited, to: topography, soil conditions, susceptibility to flooding, inundation or 

swamp conditions, steep slopes or unique natural features such as wildlife habitat or 

wetlands; 

 

E.  Re-platting of existing subdivisions.  When re-platting an existing subdivision, the 

short subdivision or subdivision shall comply with all of the terms and conditions of 

the existing subdivision’s conditions of approval; 

 

F.  Compliance with all requirements of this title.  The proposed short subdivision or 

subdivision complies with all applicable requirements of this title unless modified 

through the approval; and 
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G.  Compliance with State requirements.  That the proposed short subdivision or 

subdivision complies with the requirements of RCW 58.17.110. 

H.   Narrow Lot Additional Criteria.  Land divisions which contain one or more 

residential lots having a width of less than 40 feet shall meet additional criteria of 

VMC 20.927.030 A, B and C. 

 

 

Conclusions Based on Findings: 

1. As conditioned, adequate provisions have been made for transportation, water, storm 

drainage, erosion control, and sanitary sewage disposal.  All existing road frontage would 

be required to be brought to current standard, and all new roads would be built to current 

standard.  Connectivity would be promoted by stubbing Street E at the site’s northeast 

corner.  Stormwater would be collected and infiltrated on-site.  The proposed erosion 

control complies with City standards, and the Applicant would be required to obtain and 

abide by the provisions of a DOE Construction General Stormwater Permit.  The project 

would extend municipal water and sewer to and through the site.  Conditions would 

ensure that all utility requirements are addressed.  Impacts fees would be collected to 

mitigate traffic, school, and park impacts.  As conditioned, all infrastructure 

improvements would be designed and installed in conformance with applicable City 

standards.  Findings 1, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 28, 29, 

31, 32, 34, 36, 37, 38, and 39. 

 

2. As concluded above, the plat’s new public roadways, stormwater system, and public 

utility infrastructure would be consistent with applicable standards.  All buildings would 

connect to municipal water and sewer.  Findings 1, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 

21, 23, and 34. 

 

3. The proposal would develop a park in the northeast corner of the site and trails 

connecting the proposed park to both the existing overlook park, located off-site at the 

northeast corner of the property, and the large open space area greater than 20 acres to be 

retained permanently in the steep center section of the site.  Between 10% and 15% of 

each lot would be retained in landscaped open space.  The plat would make provisions for 

the acquisition and maintenance of parks and schools through impact fees, paid at 

building permit issuance.  Sidewalks within the plat would connect to sidewalks outside 

the plat to provide pedestrian connections.  Findings 1, 8, 11, 13, 20, and 28. 

 

4. The proposed improvements were developed around the existing sensitive areas on-site:  

a fish and stream riparian management area off-site to the east and in the southeast corner 

of the site, and the overall parcel’s former status as a rock quarry resulting in steep 

slopes.  Appropriate studies were submitted.  Both a critical areas report addressing the 

stream and riparian corridor and a geotechnical analysis addressing slopes and soil 

infiltration were reviewed and considered in the design of the project.  The property’s 

physical features have been taken into consideration.  Findings 6, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 

and 27. 

 

5. The subject property has not previously been subdivided.  Finding 6. 
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6. The proposed lots would comply with all RGX development standards.  As conditioned, 

the proposal would comply with the archeological resource protection, critical areas 

protection, tree conservation, landscaping, parking/loading, and all other provisions of the 

zoning code.  Compliance with narrow lot development standards would be ensured 

through site plan review.  As conditioned, the proposal would be developed in 

compliance with all technical standards of the City’s platting ordinance at VMC 

20.320.070.  Findings 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 15, 18, 19, 31, 32, and 33. 

 

7. The project was reviewed for compliance with SEPA and no probable, significant, 

adverse environmental impacts were identified.  As conditioned, all applicable fire and 

emergency access standards are satisfied.  The proposal would result in commercial and 

residential development consistent with the Riverview Gateway Subarea Plan, the 

Riverview Gateway Master Plan, and the adopted RGX zoning designation for the site.  

Traffic, park, and school impacts would be mitigated by the payment of fees.  Findings 1, 

2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 

34, 35, 36, 37, 38, and 39. 

 

 

DECISION 

Based on the foregoing findings and conclusions, the requested preliminary plat subdividing 84.2 

acres into 90 lots for the development of 74 single-family residential lots, one multi-family lot, 

15 commercial lots, and seven tracts for the infrastructure described herein is APPROVED 

subject to the following conditions to be satisfied by the Applicant or successors in interest: 

 

Prior to Final Plat Approval for Phase 1A 

1. The Applicant shall submit a final plat application along with five full size copies and 

one reduced 8 ½ x 11 copy of the proposed plat and tree/landscape plan.  Applications 

can be found under Building, Planning, and Environment on the City of Vancouver 

website, at www.cityofvancouver.us.  

 

2. The following note is required on the grading plans and on the final subdivision plat: 

  

In the event that archaeological deposits are encountered during construction, 

work shall be halted immediately and the City of Vancouver’s Community and 

Economic Development Department and the Washington State Department of 

Archaeology and Historic Preservation shall be notified in order for the findings 

to be investigated and assessed by a professional archaeologist. 

 

3. The following note shall be added to the plat:  

 

Pursuant to VMC 20.915, the Park, School, and Traffic Impact Fees for a single-

family residence within this plat are $2,142.00 (Park Facility Plan District C), 

$5,371.00 (Camas School District), $223.00 x 0.85 per Average Vehicle Trip 

(Cascade Transportation Subarea).  
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The Park, School, and Traffic Impact Fees for each multi-family residential unit 

within this plat are $1,565.00 (Park Facility Plan District C), $5,371.00 (Camas 

School District), $223.00 x 0.85 per Average Vehicle Trip (Cascade 

Transportation Subarea).  

 

The Traffic Impact fee for non-residential uses is $223.00 x 0.85 per Average 

Vehicle Trip (Cascade Transportation Subarea). 

 

Said fees will be recalculated for building permit applications filed more than 

three years after preliminary plat approval.  These fees do not constitute liens 

against the lots in this subdivision, but are collected as a condition of initial 

building permit issuance. 

 

4. The Applicant shall complete all of the recommended transportation improvements as 

identified in the traffic impact analysis (TIA), dated November 2016. 

 

5. The Applicant shall install City of Vancouver standard frontage improvements along SE 

192nd Avenue, including a right-of-way dedication as needed to meet the minimum 

required standard, a new street approach for proposed Street A, a median break and 

southbound left-turn lane in SE 192nd Avenue for access to Street A, ADA ramps, traffic 

control devices as warranted, and storm drainage as required by the City stormwater 

ordinance.  The existing pedestrian ramps at the northwest and northeast corners of SE 

192nd Avenue and Brady Road shall meet current ADA standards per VMC 11.80.070 

(D).  The Applicant shall provide elevations on the plans for all existing ramps to 

demonstrate ADA compliance.  Termination points of sidewalks shall have a temporary 

asphalt pedestrian ramp per City standard plan T02-10, for transition to the street 

pavement. 

 

6. The Applicant shall install City of Vancouver standard frontage improvements along 

Brady Road, including a right-of-way dedication as needed to meet the minimum 

required standard, curb, gutter, detached sidewalks, planter strip, street lighting, a new 

street approach for the proposed Street A, a roundabout for the new intersection of Street 

A and Brady Road, ADA ramps, traffic control devices as warranted, and storm drainage 

as required by the City stormwater ordinance.  The existing pedestrian ramp at the 

northwest and northeast corners of SE 192nd Avenue and Brady Road shall meet current 

ADA standards per VMC 11.80.070 (D).  The Applicant shall provide elevations on the 

plans for all existing ramps to demonstrate ADA compliance.  Termination points of 

sidewalks shall have a temporary asphalt pedestrian ramp per City standard plan T02-10, 

for transition to the street pavement. 

 

7. The Applicant shall construct full width street improvements to Street A and the westerly 

portion of Street C as identified in the Proposed Plat/Phasing Plan, dated March 17, 2017, 

including full pavement width, curb, gutter, detached sidewalks, planter strip, street 

lighting, ADA ramps, traffic control devices as warranted, and storm drainage as required 

by the City stormwater ordinance. 
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8. The Applicant shall construct all utilities necessary to serve Phase 1A. 

 

9. The Applicant shall demonstrate compliance with the recommendations set forth in the 

November 7, 2016 geotechnical report submitted with the project (or as amended). 

 

10. The Applicant shall show, note, and specify required public sanitary sewer easements on 

the plat.  Note as to be recorded with the plat. 

 

11. The Applicant shall include standard required easement recording language and record 

public sewer easements with the plat. 

 

12. The Applicant shall show and note the pump station tract and specify it to be dedicated to 

the City of Vancouver by deed. 

 

13. The Applicant shall prepare and record a deed together with the plat dedicating the 

sanitary sewer pump station tract to the City of Vancouver. 

 

14. Critical area mitigation consistent with that proposed in Exhibit 9 shall be completed 

concurrent with Phase 1A. 

Prior to Final Plat Approval for Phase 1B 

15. The Applicant shall submit a final plat application along with five full size copies and 

one reduced 8 ½ x 11 copy of the proposed plat and tree/landscape plan.  Applications 

can be found under Building, Planning, and Environment on the City of Vancouver 

website, at www.cityofvancouver.us. 

 

16. The following note is required on the grading plans and on the final subdivision plat: 

 

In the event that archaeological deposits are encountered during construction, 

work shall be halted immediately and the City of Vancouver’s Community and 

Economic Development Department and the Washington State Department of 

Archaeology and Historic Preservation shall be notified in order for the findings 

to be investigated and assessed by a professional archaeologist. 

 

17. The following note shall be added to the plat:  

 

Pursuant to VMC 20.915, the Park, School, and Traffic impact fees for a single-

family residence within this plat are $2,142.00 (Park Facility Plan District C), 

$5,371.00 (Camas School District), $223.00 x 0.85 per Average Vehicle Trip 

(Cascade Transportation Subarea).  

 

The Park, School, and Traffic impact fees for each multi-family residential unit 

within this plat are $1,565.00 (Park Facility Plan District C), $5,371.00 (Camas 

School District), $223.00 x 0.85 per Average Vehicle Trip (Cascade 

Transportation Subarea).  
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The Traffic impact fee for non-residential uses is $223.00 x 0.85 per Average 

Vehicle Trip (Cascade Transportation Subarea). 

 

Said fees will be recalculated for building permit applications filed more than 

three years after preliminary plat approval.  These fees do not constitute liens 

against the lots in this subdivision, but are collected as a condition of initial 

building permit issuance. 

 

18. The Applicant shall construct full width street improvements to the eastern portion of 

Street C as identified in the Proposed Plat/Phasing Plan, dated March 17, 2017, and to 

Streets D and E including full pavement width, curb, gutter, detached sidewalks, planter 

strip, street lighting, ADA ramps, traffic control devices as warranted, and storm drainage 

as required by the City stormwater ordinance. 

 

19. The Applicant shall construct all utilities necessary to serve Phase 1B. 

 

20. The Applicant shall demonstrate compliance with the recommendations set forth in the 

November 7, 2016 geotechnical report submitted with the project (or as amended). 

 

21. The Applicant shall indicate a 15-foot wide easement along the western side of the stream 

that is within the project’s boundaries on the final plat. 

 

22. The Applicant shall show, note, and specify required public sanitary sewer easements on 

the plat.  Note as to be recorded with the plat. 

 

23. The Applicant shall include standard required easement recording language and record 

public sewer easement with the plat. 

 

24. Appropriate reciprocal access easements for flag Lots 83 and 84 shall be recorded prior to 

the final plat of Phase 1B. 

 

Prior to Final Plat Approval for Phase 2 

25. The Applicant shall submit a final plat application along with five full size copies and 

one reduced 8 ½ x 11 copy of the proposed plat and tree/landscape plan.  Applications 

can be found under Building, Planning, and Environment on the City of Vancouver 

website, at www.cityofvancouver.us.  

 

26. The following note is required on the grading plans and on the final subdivision plat: 

 

In the event that archaeological deposits are encountered during construction, 

work shall be halted immediately and the City of Vancouver’s Community and 

Economic Development Department and the Washington State Department of 

Archaeology and Historic Preservation shall be notified in order for the findings 

to be investigated and assessed by a professional archaeologist. 

 

27. The following note shall be added to the plat: 
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Pursuant to VMC 20.915, the Park, School, and Traffic Impact Fees for a single-

family residence within this plat are $2,142.00 (Park Facility Plan District C), 

$5,371.00 (Camas School District), $223.00 x 0.85 per Average Vehicle Trip 

(Cascade Transportation Subarea).  

 

The Park, School, and Traffic Impact Fees for each multi-family residential unit 

within this plat are $1,565.00 (Park Facility Plan District C), $5,371.00 (Camas 

School District), $223.00 x 0.85 per Average Vehicle Trip (Cascade 

Transportation Subarea).  

 

The Traffic Impact for non-residential uses is $223.00 x 0.85 per Average Vehicle 

Trip (Cascade Transportation Subarea). 

 

Said fees will be recalculated for building permit applications filed more than 

three years after preliminary plat approval.  These fees do not constitute liens 

against the lots in this subdivision, but are collected as a condition of initial 

building permit issuance. 

 

28. The Applicant shall construct full width street improvements to Street B including full 

pavement width, curb, gutter, detached sidewalks, planter strip, street lighting, ADA 

ramps, traffic control devices as warranted, and storm drainage as required by the City 

stormwater ordinance. 

 

29. The Applicant shall construct all utilities necessary to serve Phase 2. 

 

30. The Applicant shall demonstrate compliance with the recommendations set forth in the 

November 7, 2016 geotechnical report submitted with the project (or as amended). 

 

31. The Applicant shall show, note, and specify required public sanitary sewer easements on 

the plat.  Note as to be recorded with the plat. 

 

32. The Applicant shall include standard required easement recording language and record 

public sewer easement with the plat. 

 

Prior to Civil Plan Approval 

33. The Applicant shall submit for civil plan review with ten new sets of checkprints showing 

all the revisions requested, two sets of all necessary reports (geotechnical, hydrology, 

traffic analysis, road modification, etc.), and any redlined documents that were returned 

during the preliminary review process.  Submit these to the Community & Economic 

Development Department Permit Center; request engineering staff for counter assistance.  

For questions on these requirements, please contact 360-487-7804.  Please note:  grading 

plan review fees will be due upon submittal of civil plans for review.  Contact Permit 

Center staff at 360-487-7802 to obtain a fee quote.  The Applicant shall place a note on 

the civil plans stating:  
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All shrubs within sight distance triangles shall be maintained so that foliage 

height above pavement does not exceed 2.5 feet.  Street trees within sight distance 

triangles shall be limbed up to a height of 10 feet consistent with ANSI A300 

standards to provide for sight distance visibility. 

 

34. The Applicant shall demonstrate compliance with all conditions provided in the approved 

road modifications. 

 

35. The Applicant shall meet the water requirements as detailed in the Preliminary 

Information Request (PIR-53132, Exhibit 16) and connect to and/or construct public 

water per the General Requirements & Details for the Design and Construction of Water, 

Sanitary Sewer and Surface Water Systems (latest revision). 

 

36. The Applicant shall identify and resolve unique public sewer design issues to the 

satisfaction of the City’s Public Works Department. 

 

37. The Applicant shall prepare and complete the public sanitary sewer design shown on the 

preliminary civil plans, follow and satisfy the general requirements and specific sewer 

design requirements listed in the utility review (Exhibit 16), address review redlines, and 

submit for civil plan approval. 

 

38. This jurisdiction has identified the need for a separate and specific fire response site plan 

showing certain fire access and fire protection features for the purpose of emergency 

response.  

 

a. The Applicant shall submit a separate FIRE RESPONSE SITE PLAN which 

illustrates the following minimum requirements as applicable:  

 

 Fire Lane boundaries, width, turning radii, gates across fire lanes, and 

required turn-arounds. 

 

 Fire Lane signage and striping as demonstrated in the Development 

Standards – Fire Department Emergency Access. 

 

 Fire hydrants, mains, Fire Department Connections for fire sprinkler 

systems, underground fire sprinkler supply mains into building. 

 

 Location of Fire Sprinkler Riser Rooms and Fire Alarm Control Panels 

(FACP). 

 

 Location of Knox-Box if known.  

 

 Known hazards or obstructions to Fire Emergency Response (overhead 

power lines, outdoor hazardous storage, etc.). 
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The following link will provide access to the Development Standards – Fire 

Department Emergency Access and Development Standards – Fire 

Department Water Supply, as well as other supporting documents to assist the 

designer in illustrating Fire Code compliance: 

http://www.cityofvancouver.us/fire/page/building-construction-resources 

 

 Fire Lane signage will be required on one of side of Streets D, E and F, 

and on both sides of Street G.  

 

39. Mains and fire hydrants shall be shown with minimum fire flow provided as required by 

2015 International Fire Code Appendix B, B105.2 and Table B105.1.  A fire hydrant will 

be required to be located no farther than 150 feet from the fire department connection for 

the buildings fire sprinkler system, along an approved route along a fire apparatus access 

road.  

 

40. Underground fire sprinkler supply mains shall be installed only by contractors in 

compliance with WAC 212-80 and endorsed in accordance with VMC 16.04.095 under 

separate permit.  The Applicant shall add a note confirming compliance with this 

requirement to the utility plans. 

 

During Construction 

41. The Applicant shall satisfy requirements to secure final civil project acceptance of the 

offsite pressure sewer in SE 192nd Avenue (ENG-47440). 

 

42. The Applicant shall construct a new public sanitary sewer pump station, gravity sewer 

mains, service laterals, and other appurtenances as shown on the approved civil plans. 

The Applicant shall satisfy construction services testing and inspection requirements and 

secure construction acceptance. 

 

43. The Applicant shall satisfy submittal and all other requirements itemized in the 

notification of civil plan approval and secure final civil project acceptance. 

 

44. Temporary address signage shall be visible and legible from the street fronting the 

property for emergency response during construction. 

 

45. A fire sprinkler system and fire alarm system compliant with NFPA and 2015 

International Fire Code shall be installed prior to occupancy.  

 

Prior to combustible construction: 

46. Fire hydrants for emergency use shall be confirmed, approved, and maintained. 

 

47. Fire apparatus access shall be provided and maintained.  

 

 

 

 

http://www.cityofvancouver.us/fire/page/building-construction-resources
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Decided April 24, 2017. 

 

By: 

 

 

       

Sharon A. Rice  

City of Vancouver Hearing Examiner  

SAR
Placed Image


